the guarantee-type warranty expenses accrued by it as “cost of sales” and cease to recognise

them as “distribution and selling expenses”.

The Group adopted the retrospective adjustment method to make corresponding adjustments

to the financial statement data for the comparative period.

(b) Impacts of the changes on the financial statements for the current year

The above changes in accounting policy do not have material impact on the consolidated balance

sheet and company balance sheet as at 31 December 2024.

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policy on each item of the consolidated income

statement and Company income statement for the period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024

are summarised as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in the amount
of line items after adopting the changes

in the accounting policy
The Group The Company

Cost of sales 1,259,862,364.70 427,937,850.33

Distribution and selling expenses (1,259,862,364.70) (427,937,850.33)

(c) Impacts of the changes on the comparative financial statements

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policies on each item of the consolidated

balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 are summarised as follows:

The Group
Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Liabilities:

Short-term loans 2,046,781,742.31 (165,003,904.00) 1,881,777,838.31
Long-term borrowings 17,907,609,014.47 165,003,904.00 18,072,612,918.47

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policies on each item of the consolidated
income statement and Company income statement for the period from 1 January 2023 to 31
December 2023 are summarised as follows:

The Group
Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Cost of sales 168,842,269,935.85 1,594,981,486.49 170,437,251,422.34
Distribution and selling

expenses 13,410,095,435.42 (1,594,981,486.49) 11,815,113,948.93

The Company

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Cost of sales 31,576,623,056.94 676,072,830.01 32,252,695,886.95

Distribution and selling

expenses 1,455,724,919.44 (676,072,830.01) 779,652,089.43

– 26 –

(1) Upon the retrospective adjustments of the above changes in accounting policies, the amounts

in the consolidated balance sheet and Company balance sheet as at 1 January 2023 are as

follows:

The Group The Company

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and bank 70,841,690,615.34 27,848,701,297.77

Incl.: Amount deposited in financial

institution 23,558,435,638.00 18,175,230,353.20

Financial assets held for trading 11,864,020,567.44 5,909,166,027.41

Notes receivable 9,602,586,343.47 12,342,277,798.91

Accounts receivable 21,418,523,616.59 2,492,229,542.60

Receivable financing 6,972,217,007.03 –

[…]

Interests in the shares of associated corporations of the Company

Name of director
Name of associated
corporation Nature of interest

Class and
 number

 of securities
interested or
deemed to be

interested

Approximate
percentage

interest in the
entire issued
share capital
of associated
corporation

Richard Robinson
Smith

KION Group AG
(“KION”)

Beneficial owner 50,000
ordinary shares

0.04%

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2024, none of the Directors, the chief executives
nor the supervisors had an interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or
debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations that was recorded in the
register required to be kept pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the
Company pursuant to the Model Code.

Details of Changes in Share Capital and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

(I) Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital (as at 31 December 2024)

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement

No. of shares Percentage
New shares

issued
Bonus

Issue

Transfer
of surplus
to capital Others Sub-total No. of shares Percentage

I. Restricted circulating shares 1,811,884,635 20.76% –4,399,031 –4,399,031 1,807,485,604 20.71%

1. State-owned legal person shares 1,642,531,008 18.82% 1,642,531,008 18.82%

2. Shares held by other domestic

entities 169,183,627 1.94% –4,399,031 –4,399,031 164,784,596 1.89%

Incl.: Shares held by domestic

natural persons 169,183,627 1.94% –4,399,031 –4,399,031 164,784,596 1.89%

3. Shares held by other foreign

entities 170,000 0.00% 170,000 0.00%

Incl.: Shares held by foreign

natural persons 170,000 0.00% 170,000 0.00%

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 6,914,672,186 79.24% 4,399,031 4,399,031 6,919,071,217 79.29%

1. RMB ordinary shares 4,971,632,186 56.97% 4,399,031 4,399,031 4,976,031,217 57.02%

2. Overseas listed foreign shares 1,943,040,000 22.27% 1,943,040,000 22.27%

III. Total number of shares 8,726,556,821 100.00% 8,726,556,821 100.00%

– 52 –

(II) Shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders (as at 31 December 2024)

Total number of Shareholders The number of shareholders is 313,850 among which
313,626 are shareholders of “A” shares and 224 are
shareholders of “H” shares.

Shareholdings of the top ten shareholders

Name of shareholder Type of shareholder
Percentage of

shares held

Total
number of

shares held
as at the

end of the
reporting

period

Number of
restricted

shares held

Pledged,
marked

or frozen

HKSCC Nominees Limited Foreign shareholder 22.22% 1,938,903,835 – –

Weichai Group Holdings Limited State-owned legal person 16.30% 1,422,550,620 1,345,905,600 –